



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CRLRC NO: 479 OF 2023

Between:

Musunuru Suresh, S/o Vasantha Rao, aged about 35 years old. Occ. JPA (Dr.NTTPS), R/o D.No.2-26, Indupalli Village. Unguturu Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. Musunuru(Chennu) Nandini Yadav, W/o M. Suresh, aged about 30 years old, Occ. Housewife, R/o D.No.57-1-30/2. Karanamgari Street, Patamata. Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh
2. Musunuru Amrutha, D/o M. Suresh, aged about 8 years old.
3. Musunuru Harshitha., D/o M. Suresh, aged about 8 years old.

(Respondents No. 2 and 3 being minors are represented by their mother i.e. the Respondent No. 1 herein)

...Respondents/Petitioners

Counsel for the Petitioner: M/S S R SANKU

Counsel for the Respondent: - - -

Petition under Section 397 (1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 19-01-2023 in FCOP. No. 223 of 2021 on the file of the Court of XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge — CUM — Additional Family Court at Vijayawada, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 479 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

"The present application came to be filed by Petitioner/Respondent seeking suspension of the Order, dated 19.01.2023, passed in F.C.O.P. No. 223 of 2021 on the file of the Court of XIV Additional District and Sessions Court — Cum — Additional Family Court, Vijayawada.

Heard..

Pending Criminal Revision Case, there shall be „stay“ of all proceedings in F.C.O.P. No. 223 of 2021 on the file of the Court of XIV Additional District and Sessions Court – Cum – Additional Family Court, Vijayawada, on the condition that the Petitioner depositing 50% of the arrears within a period of four [04] weeks from today and on such deposit, Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are permitted to withdraw the same without furnishing any security. The Petitioner is also directed to continue to pay future maintenance @ Rs.10,000/- per month to each of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on or before 10th of every month. In default, the interim order granted stands automatically vacated without reference to the orders of the Court.”

Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIV Additional District and Sessions Court – Cum – Additional Family Court, Vijayawada.
2. Musunuru(Chennu) Nandini Yadav, W/o M. Suresh, aged about 30 y ears old, Occ. Housewife, R/o D.No.57-1-30/2. Karanamgari Street, Patamata. Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh (By RPAD)
3. One CC to M/S S R SANKU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

npc

HIGH COURT

KSRJ

DATED:16/06/2023

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2023
IN
CRLRC.No.479 of 2023

STAY

