

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 479 OF 2023

Between:

Musunuru Suresh, S/o Vasantha Rao, aged about 35 years old, Occ: JPA (Dr.NTTPS), R/o D.No.2-26, Indupalli Village, Unguturu Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. Musunuru (Chennu) Nandini Yadav, W/o M. Suresh, aged about 30 years old, Occ: Housewife, R/o D.No.57-1-30/2. Karanamgari Street, Patamata, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh
 2. Musunuru Amrutha, D/o M. Suresh, aged about 8 years old,
 3. Musunuru Harshitha, D/o M. Suresh, aged about 8 years old,
- (Respondents Nos.2 and 3 being minors are represented by their mother i.e. the Respondent No. 1 herein)

...Respondents/Petitioners

Revision filed under Section 397 & 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 19.01.2023 in FCOP.No.223 of 2021 on the file of the Court of XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge - CUM - Additional Family Court at Vijayawada;

I.A.NO.2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 397 (1) of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the



High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 19-01-2023 in FCOP. No. 223 of 2021 on the file of the Court of XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge — CUM — Additional Family Court at Vijayawada, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 479 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The revision coming on for hearing, upon perusing the revision and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 16.06.2023, 26.06.2023 & 30.10.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s S.R.Sanku, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Respondents appeared before this Court.

It is represented by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that mediation could not be succeeded in this matter.

List the matter on 08.04.2026 for appearance of both parties.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Musunuru Suresh, S/o Vasantha Rao, aged about 35 years old. Occ: JPA (Dr.NTTTPS), R/o D.No.2-26, Indupalli Village. Unguturu Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh (by **Speed Post**)
2. Musunuru(Chennu) Nandini Yadav, W/o M. Suresh, aged about 30 years old, Occ. Housewife, R/o D.No.57-1-30/2. Karanamgari Street, Patamata. Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh (for herself and on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 & 3 i.e., Musunuru Amrutha, D/o M. Suresh and Musunuru Harshitha., D/o M. Suresh for being minor) (by **Speed Post**)

3. The Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee, High Court of AP
4. One CC to Smt Koppaka Aruna, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Vivekananda Virupaksha, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to M/S S R SANKU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.VJP,J

DATED:02/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 08.04.2026 FOR APPEARANCE OF BOTH
PARTIES

ORDER

CRLRC.No.479 of 2023

APPEARANCE

